
CORRIGENDUM 

 

REF NO. BGL/619/2024-25            Dated: 20.06.2024. 

 

To, 
All Bidders. 
 
Sub: - Corrigendum No.1 to E-tender No. BGL/619/2024-25 dt. 10.06.2024 for Procurement of Smart 
Meter, RPD Meters and EVCs with all required accessories for Industrial & Commercial Customers 
in Hyderabad 
 
Dear Sir, 
Please refer to our E-tender No. BGL/619/2024-25 dt. 10.06.2024 for Procurement of Smart Meter, 
RPD Meters and EVCs with all required accessories for Industrial & Commercial Customers in 
Hyderabad. While on the subject, the following Bid Evaluation Criteria as ANNEXURE-I issued 
may be noted for preparation of techno-Commercial bids.   
 

Please note that all the clarifications/corrigendum/amendment issued for the subject Tender 
Document shall form an integral part of Tender Document. Copies of all these communications and 
enclosures shall be submitted, duly signed, and stamped along with the bid. 

All other terms and conditions in the tender document remain unaltered. You are requested to take 
note of the above and arrange to submit the tender accordingly before the due date of submission. 
Looking forward to your participation in the tender. 

 

Yours faithfully, 
For Bhagyanagar Gas Limited 
 

Manager(C&P) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure I 

Existing  Read as 
BID EVALUATION CRITERIA 
 
 BEC – TECHNICAL: 
A. TECHNICAL CRITERIA: 

1.    Bidder must be manufacturer of 
Meter Regulating Skids (MRS) / 
Pressure Regulating Skids (PRS): 
      a.  Documentary proof requirement 

for manufacturer: In case bidder 
is quoting as manufacturer, the 
bidder must submit copy of 
Company registration or ISO 
certificate or NSIC or SSI or 
Excise registration certificate or 
any other certificate evidencing 
the bidder as manufacturer of 
Meter Regulator Skids / Price 
Reductions Skids valid as on 
final due date of bid submission. 

 2.      The bidder should have designed 
fabricated, integrated, tested, 
supplied, and commissioned MRS 
having a minimum capacity of 
750 SCMH or higher as 
mentioned against the scope of 
supply, in a single Purchase Order 
/ Work Order in the last 7 (Seven) 
years from the bid due date. 

 3.    The bidders should have facility/ 
workshop for fabrication, 
assembly and testing of the MRS 
skid shall be certified by a reputed 
Inspection agency such as 
FCRI/CEIL/Lloyds/BV/DNV/TU
V etc. The bidder shall furnish a 
certificate from the said agency 
that the proposed 
workshop/facility has the 
capability for 
fabrication/assembly/testing of 
metering skid complying the 
specifications. 

B. DOCUMENTS REQUIRED: 
1. Bidder shall meet the 

qualification criteria as stated 
above. Bidder shall furnish 

BID EVALUATION CRITERIA (BEC): 
A. Technical Criteria 

1.1 The Bidder must be Manufacturer or Indian 
subsidiary / authorized supplier of foreign 
Manufacturer (having manufacturing unit 
outside India) of Natural Gas Meters. 

1.2.1 In case of manufacturer, proposed 
manufacturing facility/ workshop, shall be 
certified by a reputed Inspection / testing 
agency such as CEIL/ Lloyds/ BV/ 
DNV/TUV/ ABS/ Moody/ SGS/ GLI/ Velosi 
/ FCRI / DVGW or equivalent, for 
fabrication, assembly and testing of the 
quoted Natural Gas Meters .. 

1.2.2 In case of Indian subsidiary, manufacturing 
facility of their foreign Manufacturer from 
which the quoted Natural Gas Meters 
proposed to be supplied, shall be certified by 
a reputed Inspection / testing agency such as 
CEIL/ Lloyds/ BV/ DNV/ TUV/ ABS/ 
Moody/ SGS/ GLI/ Velosi / FCRI / DVGW 
or equivalent, for fabrication, assembly and 
testing. 

1.2.3 In case, the foreign manufacturer (having 
manufacturing unit outside India) does not sell 
their products directly as a matter of their 
corporate policy, they may submit their bid 
through Indian authorized supplier. In such 
case Indian authorized supplier may submit 
offer as “Bidder” subject to fulfilling the 
following criteria: 

a) Bidder shall supply Natural Gas Meters of 
the manufacture who meets the criteria 
mentioned at 1.2.2 above. 

b) Manufacturer shall have the prime 
responsibility of providing 
guarantee/warranty as per tender conditions 
and after sales support to the purchaser. A 
confirmation by the manufacturer to this 
effect shall be submitted along with the bid. 

c) The bidder shall furnish an authority 
certificate from the manufacturer confirming 
the bidder’s status as their authorized 
supplier. The authority certificate shall be 
valid up to the completion of tenure of the 



following documents along with 
the bid to justify meeting the 
stipulated qualification criteria. 

a. Purchase order(s) / Work order(s) 
of the skids supplied for 
complying above mentioned              
clause no. 2 of technical criteria.  

b. Inspection release notes / 
completion certificates/ delivery 
proofs / commissioning reports 
for the skid linked with PO / WO 
for complying above mentioned 
clause no. 2 of technical criteria. 

c. Certificates from Inspection 
agency for the capability of 
workshop as per the above 
mentioned technical criteria 
clause no 3. 
 
The above-mentioned 
documents pertaining to BEC- 
Technical Criteria shall be 
duly         certified / attested 
by Notary Public with legible 
stamp. 

      FINANCIAL CRITERIEA: NOT 
APPLICABLE FOR THIS 
TENDER. 

     EVALUATION AND AWARD OF 
WORK: 

i. Bid shall be evaluated overall 
least cost basis to M/s BGL. 

 

order in accordance with the bid document. 
d) The bidder shall furnish from manufacturer, 

a certificate indicating that the manufacturer 
as a corporate policy does not quote directly 
and their material are quoted through 
authorized supplier only. 

e) One manufacturer can quote through one 
authorized supplier and one authorized 
supplier shall offer product of only one 
manufacturer. 

f) The bid shall be liable for rejection in case of 
change of the proposed manufacturer after 
submission of offer 

Note: The quoted item(s) shall be supplied 
only from the proposed 
manufacturing facility/workshop, as 
declared for meeting the BEC criteria 
of clause above. 

1.3 The Bidder must have supplied the quantity 
as indicated below type of Natural Gas 
Meters under a single order in the last seven 
years reckoned from due date of bid opening. 

 
 

Descriptio
n of items 

Minimum quantity 
requirement for BEC 
Qualification (Nos.) 

Thermal Gas 
Meter/Smart Gas 
meter of Flow 
capacity G-10 (16 
SCMH), G25 (40 
SCHM) or above with 
design pressure up to 
500 mbar. 

 
0
1 

RPD Gas Meters of 
flow capacity G-16, 
G-25 or above with 
design pressure up to 
12 bar with 
Commercial 
Regulator (0.50 to 1.0 
bar) (30 SCHM , 
50SCHM or above 
with design pressure 
up to  6 bar) 

01 

EVC with pressure 
range 0.5 bar to 10 bar 

01 



and PTZ/T-corrector 
variants. LF/HF Pulse 
and GPRS/LTE 
configurable with 
RS485 (or 232 as 
option) 
Communication 
portable. 
1.4 The meter shall have valid approval from 

W&M-India, and in case of foreign 
manufacturer, importer registration from 
W&M / statutory authorities in India as well 
as valid model approval from W&M-India. 

1.5 Note: 

(i) A job executed by a bidder for its 
own plant/projects cannot be 
considered as experience for the 
purpose of meeting requirement of 
BEC of the tender. However, jobs 
executed for Subsidiary / Fellow 
subsidiary / Holding company will 
be considered as experience for the 
purpose of meeting BEC subject to 
submission of tax paid invoice(s) 
duly certified by Statutory Auditor 
of the bidder towards payments of 
statutory tax in support of the job 
executed for Subsidiary /Fellow 
subsidiary / Holding company. Such 
bidders to submit these documents in 
addition to the documents specified 
in the bidding documents to meet 
BEC. 

 
(i) Financial Criteria – Not Applicable for 

this Tender 
 
B. DOCUMENTS TO BE SUBMITTED FOR 

COMPLIANCE TO BEC 
BEC 
Clause 
No. 

 
Description 

 
Documents 
required for 
qualification 

A Documents Required-Technical Criteria 
 
          
1.1 

Proof of 
Manufacturer 
of Natural 
Gas Meters 

Copy of : 
Factory registration 
certificate / Excise 
registration 



certificate/ NSIC 
certificate/ ISO 
certificate or any 
other document 
evidencing the 
bidder as 
manufacturer of 
Natural Gas Meters. 

 Proof of 
Manufacturer for 
Indian subsidiary 
of Foreign 
Manufacturer of 
Natural Gas 
Meters. 

Copies of: 
1. The Bidder 

shall furnish 
certificate 
directly from 
the foreign 
manufacturer 
stating Bidder 
as their Indian 
subsidiary. 

2. Documentary 
evidence in 
support of 
Bidder’s 
registration in 
India. 

3. Factory 
registration 
certificate / ISO 
certificate or any 
other document 
evidencing as 
manufacturer 
from the foreign 
manufacturer of 
Natural Gas 
Meters. 

1.2.1 Manufacturing 
facilities 
inspection / 
testing 
certification 
requirement for 
manufacturer 

Copy of 
Certificate from a 
reputed Inspection 
agency such as 
CEIL/ Lloyds/ BV/ 
DNV/ TUV/ ABS/ 
Moody/ SGS/ GLI/ 
Velosi / FCRI / 
DVGW or 
equivalent stating 
that the proposed 
workshop facility of 
the manufacturer 
has the capability 
for fabrication, 



assembly & testing 
of the quoted 
Natural Gas Meters 
complying the 
specifications and 
having capacity of 
minimum 1000 
quantity of meters 
per annum. 

1.2.2 Manufacturing 
facilities 
inspection / 
testing 
certification 
requirement for 
Indian subsidiary 
of foreign 
manufacturer 

Copies of 
i) Certificate 

from a reputed 
Inspection agency 
such as CEIL/ 
Lloyds/ BV/ DNV/ 
TUV/ ABS/ Moody/ 
SGS/ GLI/ Velosi/ 
FCRI/ DVGW or 
equivalent stating 
that the proposed 
workshop facility of 
the manufacturer has 
the capability for 
fabrication, assembly 
& testing of the 
Natural Gas 
Diaphragm Meters 
and having capacity 
of minimum 1000 
quantity of meters 
per annum. 
ii) Guarantee 

certificate from the 
Manufacturer for the 
supplied Natural Gas 
Meters as per tender 
conditions. 

1.2.3 Proof of 
Manufacturer for 
Indian authorized 
supplier of 
Foreign 
Manufacturer of 
Natural Gas 
Meters. 

Copies of: 
1. The bidder 

shall furnish 
an authority 
certificate 
from the 
foreign 
manufacturer 
confirming 
the bidder’s 
status as their 
Indian 



authorized 
supplier. The 
authority 
certificate 
shall be valid 
up to the 
completion of 
tenure of the 
order in 
accordance 
with the bid 
document. 

2. Factory 
registration 
certificate 
/ISO 
certificate or 
any other 
document 
evidencing as 
manufacturer 
from the 
foreign 
manufacturer 
of Natural 
Gas Meters. 

3. The bidder 
shall furnish 
from the 
foreign 
manufacturer 
a certificate 
indicating that 
the 
manufacturer 
as a corporate 
policy does 
not quote 
directly and 
their material 
are quoted 
through 
authorized 
supplier only. 

4. Certificate from 
a reputed 
Inspection 
agency such as 
CEIL/ 



Lloyds/ BV/ 
DNV/ TUV/ 
ABS/ Moody/ 
SGS/ GLI/ 
Velosi / FCRI 
/ DVGW or 
equivalent 
stating that 
the proposed 
workshop 
facility of the 
manufacturer 
has the 
capability for 
fabrication, 
assembly & 
testing of the 
Natural Gas 
Meters 
complying the 
specifications 
and having 
capacity of 
minimum 
1000 quantity 
of meters per 
annum. The 
said 
certificate 
shall be valid 
as on the due 
date of bid 
opening. 

5. Certificate 
from Foreign 
Manufacturer 
for taking 
prime 
responsibility 
of providing 
guarantee / 
warranty as 
per tender 
conditions 
and for 
providing 
after sales 
support to the 
owner. 



6. Bidder in his 
letter head 
shall furnish 
the 
undertaking in 
compliance of 
BEC clause 
1.2.3 (e), and 
1.2.3 (f) 
(reproduce 
same 
statement as 
define in the 
clause for 
respective 
clauses). 

7. Registration 
certificate / 
ISO 
certificate or 
any other 
document 
evidencing 
support of 
bidder’s 
registration 

     in India. 
1.3 Experience

 cr
iteria for the 
bidder 

Copies of 
1. Purchase 

Order / Work 
order along 
with its proof 
of execution 
i.e. 
Completion 
certification / 
payment 
certificate 
along with 
invoice / 
inspection 
report etc. 
issued by the 
end user / 
owner (or 
authorized 
consultant) in 
support of 
supply of 



Natural Gas 
Meters in the 
last 7 (seven) 
years for the 
quantity in a 
single order 
as detailed in 
BEC. The 
proof of 
execution 
should have 
cross-
reference of 
the 
purchase order. 

1.4 Certification of          
W&M India 

In case of Indian 
manufacturer, 
bidder shall 
furnish valid 
copies of (a) 
Model approval 
from W&M-
India (b) License 
to Manufacture 
Weights-
Measure from 
Legal Metrology. 
Incase meters are 
imported; bidder 
shall furnish 
valid copies of 
(a) Model 
approval from 
W&M-India (b) 
Certification of
Registration of
Importer of W&M-
India. 

Note: 
(i) 

Jobs executed 
for Subsidiary / 
Fellow 
subsidiary/ 
Holding 
company 

Tax paid 
invoice(s) duly 
certified by 
statutory auditor 
of the bidder 
towards 
payments of 
statutory tax in 
support of the 
job executed for 
Subsidiary / 
Fellow 



subsidiary 
/Holding company. 

Note: 
(ii) 

In case of ra
te contract 

Purchase Order / 
Work order along 
with/ without the 
quantity in a 
single order as 
detailed in BEC 
under rate 
contract. 

Bidder has to 
submit 
satisfactory 
supply execution 
certificate for the 
said quantity 
issued by the end 
user/owner as per
clause. 

A. AUTHENTICATION OF 
DOCUMENTS TO BE SUBMITTED IN 
SUPPORT OF  BEC: 
i)Technical Criteria of BEC: For Indian 

Bidder: 

All documents in support of Technical Criteria 
of BEC to be furnished by the Bidder shall 
necessarily be duly certified/ attested by 
Chartered Engineer and Notary Public with 
legible stamp. 

For Foreign Bidder: 
All documents in support of Technical 

Criteria of BEC to be furnished by the Bidder 
shall necessarily be duly certified/ attested by 
Chartered Engineer/ Licensed Professional 
Engineer/EurEta Registered Engineer/ Eur Ing or 
Equivalent Registered Engineer of bidder’s 
country with legible stamp. 

Further, supporting document pertaining to 
technical BEC should also be certified true 
copies, duly signed, dated and stamped by an 
official, authorized for this purpose in Indian 
Embassy/ High Commission in bidder’s 
country. However, member countries of Hague 
Convention 1961, supporting document 



pertaining to technical BEC Apostille affixed 
by Competent Authorities designated by the 
government of bidder’s country shall also be 
acceptable. 

In absence of requisite documents Bhagyanagar Gas 
reserves the right to reject the bid without making 
any reference to bidders. 

 
C. EVALUATION METHODOLOGY: 
(1) The below evaluation / distribution 
methodology will be considered for price 
evaluation and awarding purpose: 
i) A bidder may quote for any one or all items 
of the Price Schedule. Evaluation and ordering 
shall be on Item-wise least cost basis. 
ii) Bidder quoting shall have to quote for 
entire quantity otherwise their bid will not be 
considered. 
(2) The evaluated price of bidders shall 
include the following: 

(a) Where only Indian Bids Exist, evaluated 
price shall consist of: 
i) Ex-works price quoted by the bidder 
(including packing, forwarding, but excluding 
Inland Transportation to Delivery Location) 
including cost of Inspection by Third Party 
Agency etc. 
ii) Inland transportation up to Delivery 
location, Inland Transit insurance and other costs 
incidental to delivery of goods 
iii) GST (CGST & SGST/UTGST or IGST) on 

the finished goods including inland 
transportation & Transit insurance (i.e. on sl. 
no. i and ii above) 

iv) Charges for services installation, 
commissioning, field performance test, AMC, 
Training and GST (CGST & SGST/UTGST or 
IGST) on these services 

v) Other loading, if any, as specified in Tender 
Document 

Note: 
 In case the bidder is covered under Composition 

Scheme under GST laws, then bidder should 
quote the price inclusive of the GST (CGST & 
SGST/UTGST or IGST). Further, such bidder 
should mention “Cover under composition 
system” in column for GST (CGST & 
SGST/UTGST or IGST) of price schedule. 



(ii) In case any unregistered bidder is submitting 
their bid, their prices will be loaded with 
applicable GST (CGST & SGST/UTGST or 
IGST) during evaluation of bid. Where 
Bhagyanagar Gas is entitled for input credit of 
GST (CGST & SGST/UTGST or IGST), the 
same will be considered for evaluation of bid as 
per evaluation methodology of tender 
document. 
(iii) In case any cess on GST is applicable, 
same shall also be considered in evaluation. 
 

(b) Where only Foreign Bids Exist, 
evaluated price shall consist: 

i) CIF price quoted by the bidder 
ii) Customs clearing and Forwarding 

Charges at Port of Entry, Inland Transportation 
for all the imported items including transit 
insurance, loading, unloading at site etc. and 
applicable GST (CGST & SGST/UTGST or 
IGST) on these services 

iii) Charges for services installation, 
commissioning, field performance test, AMC, 
Training plus applicable GST (CGST & 
SGST/UTGST or IGST) on these services. 

iv) Other loading, if any, as specified in 
Tender Document 
 

(c) Comparison of 
prices where both Foreign Bids and Indian 
Bids Exist: 

Indian Bid: 
i) Ex-works price quoted by the bidder (including 
packing, forwarding, but excluding Inland 
Transportation to Delivery Location) including cost 
of Inspection by Third Party Agency etc 

 

 
 


		2024-06-20T18:17:46+0530


		2024-06-20T18:17:46+0530


		2024-06-20T18:17:46+0530


		2024-06-20T18:17:46+0530


		2024-06-20T18:17:46+0530


		2024-06-20T18:17:46+0530


		2024-06-20T18:17:46+0530


		2024-06-20T18:17:46+0530


		2024-06-20T18:17:46+0530


		2024-06-20T18:17:46+0530


		2024-06-20T18:17:46+0530


		2024-06-20T18:17:46+0530


		2024-06-20T18:17:46+0530




